

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.127/2014

PUNJAB WAKF BOARD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JASBIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 203/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 201/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 202/2014 (IV)

O R D E R

The High Court, by the impugned judgment was pleased to set aside the judgment and decree of the Wakf Tribunal on the sole premise that the said forum has got no jurisdiction.

As rightly submitted by learned Senior counsel appearing for the appellant(s), the issue is no long *res integra* as this Court in *Mumtaz Yarud Dowla Wakf v. M/s Badam Balakrishna Hotel Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.* - Civil Appeal No.6933 of 2023 dated 20.10.2023 was pleased to hold that the jurisdiction still lies with the forum.

In such view of the matter, the impugned orders stand set aside and the matters are remitted to the High Court for fresh consideration. We make it clear that all the issues are left open.

The appeals stand allowed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.  
[JOYMALYA BAGCHI]

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 07, 2025.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 127/2014

PUNJAB WAKF BOARD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JASBIR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 203/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 201/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 202/2014 (IV)

Date : 07-08-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Naghma Imtiaz, Adv.  
Mr. Zargham Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Saif Naseem, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ishu Dikshit, Adv.  
M/S. Equity Lex Associates, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR  
Mr. S.S. Khanduja, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.  
Mrs. Renu Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Nagar, Adv.  
Mr. Raksh Kumar Somi, Adv.

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul G. Tanwani, Adv.  
Mr. Bhoumik Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Dr. J. P. Dhanda, AOR  
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]